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PLDT DELIVERS STRONG PERFORMANCE FOR 1ST QUARTER 2003 
 
The attached press release was distributed today by Philippine Long Distance Telephone 
Company (PLDT), in which First Pacific has a 24.3 per cent economic interest, and a 
31.4 per cent voting interest. 
 
PLDT is the leading telecommunications provider in the Philippines. It is based in 
Manila, and has common shares listed on the Philippine Stock Exchange and ADRs 
listed on the New York Stock Exchange and on the Pacific Exchange located in San 
Francisco, California. Through its three principal business groups – Wireless, Fixed Line 
and Information and Communications Technology – PLDT offers a wide range of 
telecommunications services across the Philippine’s most extensive fiber optic 
backbone, cellular and fixed line network. 
 

*       *       * 
 
For more information, please contact: 
 
Anabelle L Chua  Anna V Bengzon  Menardo Jimenez, Jr 
Tel: (632) 816-8213 Tel:  (632) 816-8024 Tel:   (632) 816-8468 
Fax:  (632) 844-9099 Fax:  (632) 810-7138 Fax:  (632) 893-5174  
 
    
Further information can be obtained by visiting the web at www.pldt.com.ph 
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PLDT delivers strong performance for 1st quarter 2003 
 

�� Consolidated revenues up by 22 percent to Pesos 22.7 billion on Smart’s stellar 
performance 

�� Consolidated EBITDA rises 13 percent to Pesos 12.5 billion while EBITDA margin 
remains solid at 55 percent of revenues 

�� Consolidated net income surges 58 percent to Pesos 2.5 billion  
�� Consolidated free cash flow significantly improves to Pesos 6.4 billion, enabling PLDT 

and Smart to reduce debts by US$50 million and US$31 million, respectively 
�� Smart and Talk ‘N Text, combined, adds 770,000 new GSM subscribers, ending the 

first quarter with 9.4 million system-wide subscribers 
�� PLDT’s reduces headcount by 313 in the first quarter of 2003 with further downsizing 

expected through the implementation of its Manpower Reduction Program 
 
MANILA, Philippines, May 15, 2003   –– Philippine Long Distance Telephone Company 
(“PLDT”) (PSE: TEL) (NYSE: PHI) today announced its financial results for the first quarter of 
2003. PLDT’s consolidated revenues grew by 22 percent to Pesos 22.7 billion in the first 
quarter of 2003.   Consolidated EBITDA rose by 13 percent to Pesos 12.5 billion in the first 
quarter of 2003 from Pesos 11.0 billion last year. EBITDA margin remained solid at 55 percent 
of revenues. Consolidated net income surged 58 percent, hitting Pesos 2.5 billion compared to 
Pesos 1.6 billion in the same period last year, marking a strong performance for PLDT in the 
first quarter of the year. 
 
Smart Communications, Inc. (“Smart”) continued to be the main driver for much of PLDT’s 
robust growth. Smart posted significant growth in revenues, EBITDA, and net income as it 
substantially increased its subscriber base to stay well ahead of the competition.  
 
Smart is also expected to pay dividends to PLDT of up to Pesos 4.3 billion, representing 70 
percent of its net income in 2002, after having gained the approval of Finnvera and other 
required lenders subject to the endorsement of Finnvera’s re-insurer. 
 
PLDT Fixed Line continued to successfully implement its Manpower Reduction Program as 
headcount was reduced by 313 in the first quarter of 2003 in line with the Company’s ongoing 
efforts to bring down its cost base. 
 
"Our broad strategy for PLDT is simple - to grow our wireless business and strengthen 
our fixed line business, " commented Manuel V. Pangilinan, President and CEO of PLDT. 
“The results of our performance in the first quarter of 2003 validates that we are moving 
forward in the right direction,”  added Pangilinan. 
 
 
Smart:  Reaching New Heights 
 
For the first quarter 2003, Smart affirmed its market leadership, ending the quarter with 7.4 
million subscribers, representing 45 percent of the market.  In addition, Talk ‘N Text, which 
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utilizes Smart’s network for its prepaid GSM service, had 2.0 million subscribers accounting for 
12 percent of the market.   Smart added 564,000 new subscribers in the first quarter while Talk 
‘N Text added 205,000. 
 
On a stand-alone basis, Smart’s revenues jumped by 51 percent to Pesos 10.7 billion as a 
result of a larger subscriber base.  EBITDA grew significantly by 48 percent to Pesos 6.2 billion 
in the first quarter of 2003 from Pesos 4.2 billion last year , while EBITDA margins remained 
solid at 58 percent. Smart’s net income surged 87 percent to Pesos 2.8 billion in the first 
quarter of 2003 from Pesos 1.5 billion in the same period last year. Smart’s revenue growth is 
principally anchored on generating increased traffic on the network by a growing subscriber 
base. 
 
Revenues from cellular data services, which include all text-related services as well as value-
added services, increased by 45 percent to Pesos 4.0 billion in the first quarter this year 
compared to Pesos 2.8 billion the same period last year. Data revenues represented 42 
percent of total GSM revenues. Smart handled a total of 5.1 billion outbound SMS compared to 
3.8 billion last year.  
 
As a result of improving cash flows from operations and reduced capex spending, Smart 
generated positive free cash flow of Pesos 4.4 billion in the first quarter 2003 compared to a 
negative free cash flow of Pesos 783 million in the previous year. 
 
“Smart’s outstanding performance in the first quarter of 2003 substantially improves the group’s 
financial standing,” shared Pangilinan.  
 
“Smart’s strategy has always been one of offering a host of innovative services to as wide a 
market as possible.  We truly believe that if we can keep our costs down, we can keep growing 
our subscriber base without sacrificing profits, “ said Napoleon L. Nazareno, President and 
CEO of Smart. 
   
 
Fixed Line:  Overcoming the Challenges  
 
Overall fixed line revenues registered a slight increase for the first quarter of 2003 due to the 
growth of data and international long distance revenues compared to the same period last 
year.  Total revenues from PLDT’s fixed line business increased to Pesos 11.3 billion from last 
year’s Pesos 11.2 billion. PLDT fixed line EBITDA declined to Pesos 6.0 billion in the first 
quarter of 2003 mainly due to upfront costs incurred in relation to PLDT’s manpower reduction 
program.  The fixed line business expects to further reduce headcount over the balance of 
2003. 
 
Revenues from data and other network services of the fixed line business rose by 9 percent to 
Pesos 1.4 billion in the first quarter of 2003.  The company’s intiatives  to penetrate the 
residential data market with PLDT Vibe and myDSL services is expected to drive the growth in 
this sector. PLDT signed up over 72,000 subscribers for PLDT Vibe and over 11,000 
subscribers for its myDSL service, extending its leadership in both narrowband and broadband 
Internet service.  
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International long distance revenues rose by 15 percent, from Pesos 2.5 billion in the first 
quarter of 2002 to Pesos 2.9 billion in 2003 due to the increase in settlement rates 
implemented February of this year.   
 
Aware of the challenges that fixed line businesses face worldwide, PLDT management 
continued its thrust to contain operating expenses of the business.  In the first quarter of 2003, 
PLDT improved its fixed lines in service per employee to 177 from 163 in the previous year.  
PLDT expects to achieve even greater operational efficiencies as the company reduces 
headcount to below 10,500 over the balance of the year as a result of its ongoing manpower 
reduction program.      
 
Management remains focused on aggressively reducing debt. In the first quarter of 2003, PLDT 
continued to generate strong cash flows which were used to reduce its total fixed line debts by 
US$50 million during the period. 
 
ePLDT : Generating revenues from investments 
 
ePLDT, a wholly-owned subsidiary of PLDT and the leading information and communications 
technology (ICT) company in the Philippines, generated growing revenues from its various 
investments.  For the first quarter of 2003, ePLDT’s revenues grew by 203 percent to Pesos 
357 million from Pesos 118 million during the same period last year.   
 
Growth drivers for ePLDT include its successful venture in the call center business with 
Parlance Systems, Inc., and Vocativ Systems, Inc., which generated Pesos 187 million in 
revenues; Infocom, the Group’s Internet Service Provider; and Vitro Internet Data Center. 
 
 
"Our solid performance in the first quarter of 2003 reinforces our commitment towards 
enhancing shareholder value, maintaining our leadership position in all our lines of business, 
and delivering the best service to our consumers," concluded Pangilinan. 
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### 
 
 
For further information, please contact: 
 
Anabelle L Chua  Anna V Bengzon  Menardo Jimenez, Jr 
Tel No: 816-8213  Tel No: 816-8024  Tel No: 816-8468 
Fax No: 844-9099  Fax No: 810-7138  Fax No: 893-5174 
 
 
About PLDT 

PLDT is the leading telecommunications provider in the Philippines. Through its three principal 
business groups – fixed line, wireless and information communications technology – PLDT 
offers a wide range of telecommunications services across the Philippines’ most extensive fiber 
optic backbone and fixed line, cellular and satellite network. 

PLDT is listed on the Philippine Stock Exchange (PSE:TEL) and its American depositary 
shares are listed on the New York Stock Exchange (NYSE:PHI) and the Pacific Exchange.  
PLDT has one of the largest market capitalizations among Philippine listed companies. 

Further information can be obtained by visiting the web at www.pldt.com.ph. 

(In Million Pesos) 1Q03 1Q02 1Q03 1Q02

Revenues 11,281    11,194    22,736    18,674    

Expenses 8,021      7,900      15,666    13,382    

Operating income 3,260      3,294      7,070      5,292      

Other expenses - net 3,008      2,435      3,608      3,231      

Income before tax 252         859         3,462      2,061      

Provision for tax 64           247         979         492         

Income (Loss) before
minority interests 188         612         2,483      1,569      

Minority interests -          -          4             (2)            

Net income 188         612         2,479      1,571      

EBITDA 6,027      6,609      12,504    11,048    

PLDT PLDT Consolidated


